SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22823/2012

STATE OF UP & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AKANSHA ENTERPRISES ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 19866 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20572 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22824 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22825 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22827 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22828 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22829 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22830 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22831 of 2012

(With office report)

Date: 03/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv. Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Amit Singh, Adv. Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP(C) NOS. 22823 AND 22828 OF 2012

Despite final chance granted on the last date, sole respondent has failed to file counter affidavit on record. Request for further grant of time stands rejected.

Item No.57

Matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) NOS. 22824, 22825, 22829,22830,20572,22831 AND 19866 OF 2012

In these batch of matters, the ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file the requisite process fee and spare copies within a week and on compliance notices be issued through the concerned District Court addition to postal service.

In the event of default, matters to be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders.

SLP(C) NO.22827/2012

hj

The ld. Counsel, Mr Ravi Agrawal appearing on behalf of Mr Vivek Singh, Advocate-on-record has undertaken to file proper vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent by next date. Four weeks' time is granted as final chance.

List again on 8.5.2013.

(M.A.SAYEED) REGISTRAR